
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Mike Middleton
and Brenda Murdoch (GMB); Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 25 October 2018

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 September 2018  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

PARTNERSHIP APPROACH ARRANGEMENTS

9.1  There are no items under this heading  

STAFF GOVERNANCE STANDARDS

10.1  There are no items under this heading  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

11.1  There are no items under this heading  

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

12.1  Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy  (Pages 17 - 40)

12.2  Staff Travel Policy  (Pages 41 - 64)



HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

13.1  Corporate Health and Safety - July to September 2018  (Pages 65 - 74)

13.2  Introduction of a "Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution (SCAVC)" 
Pension Arrangement  (Pages 75 - 78)

ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION

14.1  There are no items under this headi
[...]
f from consideration of 
the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I consider that a 
specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, which is

(a)        a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b)        a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory powers 

or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c)         a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made in 

pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990 
by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for the discharge by 
that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may 
be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 3 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 
Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, 
Graham, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison), Macdonald and 
Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisors present:- Mike Middleton, GMB; Edwin Cameron and 
Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Kenny Luke and Alison Robertson, UNISON; Joe Craig 
and Fiona Sales, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union, but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 June 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the Annual Function Health and Safety reports, to agree to remove the 

items from the planner, noting that proposals would be developed over the coming 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6246&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

months in consultation with Trade Unions with reports being presented to 
Committee in due course;

(ii) in respect of the Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy, to note that the 
policy would now be reported to Committee in November to allow for sufficient time 
to consult with Trade Unions; and

(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN - TRADE UNION REQUEST - RES/18/100

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
a request from Unison, in terms of 1.3 of the Staff Governance Committee Terms of 
Reference, for the Council to explore the merit of producing an employment policy 
dealing with the effects of violence on women.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the request from Unison for the Council to explore the merit of producing an 

employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against women and;
(b) instructs the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to consider the 

request, and report back to the Staff Governance Committee by March 2019 on 
whether such a policy is required; and if so, produce a draft document for 
consideration.

The Convener proposed that a wider review in respect of violence in the workplace be 
considered and the Trade Unions expressed support for this.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

RETENTION OF IIP GOLD ACCREDITATION - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION - 
RES/18/144

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which had 
been prepared to advise Committee of the retention of the Investors in People Gold 
accreditation in People and Organisation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) notes the retention of Investors in People Gold accreditation in People and 

Organisation; and
(b) instructs the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation to proceed to assess 

the content of the feedback report from Investors in People and continue the 
process of action planning for further improvements.

Page 8



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

The Committee heard from the Director of Resources that workstreams were also 
underway across the Council in respect of several accredited awards.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to congratulate the staff in People and Organisation on the retention of the 

accreditation; and
(ii) to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY - GOV/18/064

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
provided a reviewed Corporate Health and Safety Policy Improvement Plan for 
consideration by Committee, which set out how and by whom health and safety would 
be managed throughout the Council.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the proposed Corporate Health and Safety Policy; and
(b) agree that compliance be monitored via health and safety performance reports to 

Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers amend the structure chart at 3.11 (page 47) of the report to 

clarify the reporting arrangements for the Corporate Health and Safety Lead, the 
Health and Safety Representatives and the Employees; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - GOV/18/068

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
set out the principles upon which the Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan 
would be based.  The report advised that the proposed Corporate Health and Safety 
Improvement Plan 2019/2020 would be implemented from 1 April 2019.

The report recommended:-
that Committee endorse the proposed principles for the organisation’s Corporate Health 
and Safety Improvement Plan.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

Page 9



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - APRIL - JUNE 2018 - 
GOV/18/065

8. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which summarised the 
statistical health and safety performance information for the three month reporting period 
April to June 2018, to enable the Committee to monitor the Council’s compliance with 
health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report; and
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 

improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE QUARTERLY REPORT - APRIL - JUNE 2018 - 
GOV/18/066

9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which provided an 
update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by Time for 
Talking during the 3 month period for April to June 2018.

The report recommended that Committee consider the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers periodically raise awareness about the Employee 

Assistance Service;
(ii) to agree that future reports on the Employee Assistance Service would be provided 

every six months, to ensure that staff could not be identified by low numbers 
included in the reports; and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

OHP QUARTERLY REPORT: APRIL - JUNE 2018 - GOV/18/067

10. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which provided an update on 
the Council-wide utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract provided by OH 
Assist during the 3 month period for April to June 2018.

Page 10



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

The report recommended that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener

Page 11



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

01 November 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Health and Safety 

Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly health and safety report - for 

June to September 2018

On agenda

Colin Leaver Governance Governance 5.2

Supporting Attendance 

and Wellbeing / Revised 

Absence Management 

Policy

To seek approval of a new policy to replace the 

Maximising Attendance policy.

On agenda

Keith Tennant
People and 

Organisation
Resources 4.1 D

Was delayed from 

September to allow 

sufficient time to consult 

with the Trade Unions, 

particularly the teaching 

Trade Unions as a result 

of the school summer 

holidays

Introduction of a Shared 

Cost Additional Voluntary 

Contribution (SCAVC) 

pension arrangement

The report is to provide detail and seek approval for the 

Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension 

arrangement. 

On agenda

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.3

Staff Travel Policy

To present the revised staff travel policy for comment 

prior to presentation to City Growth & Resources 

Committee for approval

On agenda

Carol Smith Finance Resources 4.1

Revised Behavioural 

Framework 

The report will either report progress towards a revised 

behavioural framework for the organisation or will 

present the framework itself 

Dorothy 

Morrison/ 

Martin Wyllie

People and 

Organisation
Resources 6.1 D

Delayed to January 2019, 

to allow the new Chief 

Officer - Organisational 

Development to overview 

the work being done on 

culture and behaviours 

before it is signed off by 

Committee

Occupational Health 

Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly occupational health report.

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.2 D

Delayed to January 2019, 

as the next report from 

the supplier is due at the 

end of October and so 

information is not 

available to be presented 

to the November meeting

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Mental Health Action Plan

SGC 29/06/18 - To note the request to produce a 

mental health action plan based on robust evidence-

based data and to instruct the Interim Chief Officer - 

People and Organisation to gather relevant data and 

present this to the meeting of the Staff Governance 

Committee on 1 November 2018 together with any 

necessary action plan.

Keith Tennant
People and 

Organisation
Resources 1.3 D

The Council's Corporate 

Management Team wish 

to have oversight of the 

report and action plan, 

therefore the report will 

now be submitted to the 

Committee on 31 January 

2019.

Risk Register (People and 

Organisation)

To present the risk register

Morven 

Spalding

People and 

Organisation
Resources GD 7.4 D

This will be submitted to 

in January to allow the 

Chief Officer – 

Organisational 

Development and Director 

of Resources to review 

the current risk register. 

Recruitment and 

Retention of Lorry Drivers

ODC 29/05/18 - To request that a report be brought to 

the Staff Governance Committee, to investigate what 

initiatives could be used to recruit and retain lorry 

drivers

Pam Walker

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

O
[...]
ation
Resources 5.2

April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

To be reported May 2019 Stephanie 

Dunsmuir
Governance Governance GD 7.4

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report

To be reported May 2019
Neil Yacamini

People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.2

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Six Monthly 

Report

To present the employee assistance scheme six 

monthly report

To be reported May 2019

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.2

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 1 November 2018

REPORT TITLE Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/191

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR Keith Tennant 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 5 
Remit of Committee 3.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.0 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the attached Supporting 
Attendance and Wellbeing policy to replace the existing Maximising Attendance 
policy.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee: -

2.1 approves the attached Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy to       
replace the existing Maximising Attendance policy; to take effect from 1 January 
2019, to allow for necessary training and other administrative arrangements to 
be completed.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The current Maximising Attendance policy was put in place in 2010 and was 
revised in 2014 and was therefore due a further review under the rolling 
programme of HR policy reviews. 

3.2 A key aim of the new policy will be to contribute towards reducing sickness 
absence levels in the Council. One of the Council’s statutory performance 
indicators (SPIs) relates to sickness absence, measured as average days lost 
per employee.

3.3 The Council’s overall figure for 2016/17 was 10.3 average
[...]
DATIONS

That Staff Governance Committee:-

2.1 provide comment on the report from a staffing perspective; and 

2.2 instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to consult with Trade Unions on the draft 
policy prior to its submission to the City Growth and Resources Committee.

That City Growth and Resources Committee:-

2.1 approve the Staff Travel Policy appended to this report; and

2.2 approve that the policy be implemented from 1st January 2019.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Travel Policy was last amended at Finance, Policy and Resources 
Committee on 7 June 2016.  It is due for review under the policy cycle.

Page 41

Agenda Item 12.2



3.2 Financial restraint is currently a significant challenge for the Council, and 
therefore all expenditure for travel costs and staff resource must be more 
thoroughly considered in respect of the cost and benefits against Council 
priorities and outcomes.  

3.3 Given the different Conditions of Service and Codes of Conduct relating to staff 
and members, it has been decided to have 2 separate Travel Policies.  To tie 
in with the review of the Scheme of Governance in March 2019, the Members 
Travel Policy will be presented as part of this. The Members Travel Policy will 
be based on the principles and controls recommended by the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee.

3.4 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2017 agreed in relation to 
Travel Policy that 

 procedures should be put in place to ensure the most cost-effective 
method of travel is put in place.

 the approval process for foreign travel should be reviewed.
 the policy should consider timeliness of travel applications to ensure cost 

effectiveness of travel.

A streamlined approach to the travel approval process is proposed that meets 
these criteria. 

Approval of Journey Purpose and Outcome:
 Programmes of foreign travel (e.g. for economic development or 

educational outcome purposes) – approved by relevant Committee in 
advance of the programme with a b
[...]
d Northern 
Ireland)

Major travel expenses mean the costs of purchasing flights, train tickets, inter-city 
buses, car hire, visa costs and accommodation (including breakfast) that should 
normally be booked in advance.

Minor travel expenses mean the costs of taxis, local buses, car parking, business 
telephone calls and other incidental items incurred while travelling for business 
purposes.

Car mileage expenses – expenses paid for travel undertaken by personal vehicle. 

Living expenses include the cost of meals, service charges, drinks, phone calls and 
similar costs. Those that can and cannot be claimed from the Council are referred to 
in the relevant section.

Foreign Travel Float means a sum of money provided in advance of foreign travel 
that enables travellers to meet minor travel expenses.

Authoriser a person with the authority to approve travel, generally this will be a 
budget holder and reference should be made to section 6 of the policy for further 
advice.

Business Services Team means a person authorised to make bookings for major 
travel expenses (member of the Business Support Transactions Team).

Travel Partner is one or more companies contracted to provide travel services to 
the Council as organised by the Business Services Team.

Long-haul flights are those flights (including necessary same-day flight 
connections) outside Europe.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 1 November 2018

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety July- September 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/190

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2; 5.3

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period July-September 2018 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report; and
2.2 scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 

and improvements.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(July-September 2018) and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period. 

3.2 Incidents (July-September 2018)

3.3 Incident information:

The following table gives a breakdown of incidents across all Functions in 
Aberdeen City Council. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13.1



1. RIDDOR 
Reportable
employee
(including 
absences 

over 7 
days)

2. Non-
RIDDOR 

reportable
employee
(absences 
of 4 to 7 

days)

3. Non-
RIDDOR 

reportable
employee
(absences 
of 0 to 3 

days)

4. RIDDOR 
Reportable

Non-
employee

5. Non-
RIDDOR 

reportable
Non-

employee

AHSCP 6 2
Commissioning

Customer 1 2 6
Governance
Operations 1 3 63 27

Place
Resources

Total 
Jul-
Sept

2 3 71 0 35

3.438 of the total of 111 incidents were because of physical assault by a 
service user on an employee. As a proportion of total incidents, the figure 
for physical assault has reduced from the previous quarter by 29%. The 
main service area where these incidents occur have introduced a new 
people centred risk assessment process aimed at reducing these figures. 

3.7 For every incident an investigation will be completed to identify root causes 
and to identify remedial actions. This level of investigation will allow further 
controls to be put in place, where required, to prevent reoccurrence of a 
similar incident; also, to better improve the safety management system of the 
Council this improvement would be shared across the Council to other areas 
where the same risk exists.

3.8 HSE Reportable incidents (July-September 2018)

3.9 During the reporting period 2 employees were injured in incidents, which 
required to be reported to HSE which were attributed to slips/trips and falls
[...]
olicies and guidance

3.34 There were no policies or procedures reviewed this reporting quarter.

3.35 Work-related absence

3.36 The sections below detail the absence levels for both work-related injury and 
stress. 

3.37 Mental health 

3.38 The percentage of employees by headcount who were absent for this period 
reported as being for mental health issues is 1.68%. The trend in this figure 
has remained relatively constant over a period of transition for the 

Page 69



organisation. The completion of Quality of Working Life risk assessments by 
all line managers who have teams or employees who are likely to be 
pressured in their jobs could help in identifying work-related causes. This 
should especially be the case where employees are absent for work-related 
reasons to potentially prevent others from being similarly affected.

3.39 Physical Injury

3.40 The percentage of employees who are absent following a work-related injury 
is very low at slightly over 0.15% of the headcount workforce, which is the 
same as the previous reporting period.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct Financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. Analysis of the causes of the incidents, near misses and work-
related absences and resultant improvements to prevent, where possible, 
reoccurrences, can reduce the financial exposure to the Council. 

4.2 An effective health and safety management system in which risks are 
identified and either eliminated or reduced will result in a reduction of costs to 
the organisation. 

4.3 If the Enforcing Authorities take a case to court against Aberdeen City Council 
for breaches of legislation then it could leave the Council liable to pay any fine 
or damages imposed and also for the costs of any subsequent civil claim, 
which follows where an individual has suffered personal injury.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Health and safety legislation requires that an organisation has a suitably robust 
safety m
[...]
S

N/A

11.0 REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Corporate Health and Safety Lead
cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523092

Page 74

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 1 November 2018

REPORT TITLE Introduction of a “Shared Cost Additional Voluntary 

Contribution (SCAVC)” pension arrangement

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/200

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Yacamini

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report is to provide detail on the Shared Cost Additional Voluntary 
Contribution pension arrangement. It is intended to convert the existing 
Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) scheme provided by Prudential (in 
partnership with the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)) into a 
“shared cost, salary sacrifice” version (SCAVC) to take advantage of the 
National Insurance Contribution savings available to both employees and the 
Council.

1.2 The introduction of the SCAVC pension arrangement will require the input of a 
professional tax advisory firm to ensure that the scheme is legislatively-
compliant in terms of design, implementation and ongoing 
advice/administration.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Committee:-

2.1 Approve the conversion of the existing Additional Voluntary Contributions 
scheme into a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension 
arrangement.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council currently has an Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme 
which can be accessed by employees and is delivered by Prudential. Currently 
240 employees participate in the scheme.

Page 75

Agenda Item 13.2



3.2 Due to changes in legislation there is the opportunity for the Council to establish 
a shared cost additional voluntary contribution scheme which would replace the 
existing scheme.

3.3 
[...]
OUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Neil Yacamini
Title Team Lead – Employee Transition
Email Address nyacamini@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522913

Page 78


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 September 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	12.1 Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy
	Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy - Appendix

	12.2 Staff Travel Policy
	Travel Policy - Appendix

	13.1 Corporate Health and Safety - July to September 2018
	13.2 Introduction of a "Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution (SCAVC)" Pension Arrangement



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 1 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 
Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, 
Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisors present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Mike 
Middleton and Neil Watson, GMB; Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Alison Robertson and 
Mark Musk, UNISON; and Liam Knox, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Liam Knox to the Committee, noting that he was 
substituting for UNITE as Mishelle Gray, Fiona Sales and Joe Craig were unable to 
attend.  She further welcomed Isla Newcombe, the newly appointed Chief Officer – 
Organisational Development, noting that she looked forward to working with her on the 
Committee.  Finally, the Convener welcomed Councillor Hutchison to his first meeting 
since replacing Councillor Allard on the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union, but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 September 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6247&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a service update had been provided in relation to item 9 on the 

planner (Recruitment and Retention of Lorry Drivers), but in light of the comments 
made at the meeting about evaluation of the grading of posts and the continued 
difficulty with recruitment, to instruct officers to take the comments into 
consideration and revisit the matter, with a follow up report to Staff Governance 
Committee in January 2019, to include figures in respect of the non-financial 
benefits to working for Aberdeen City Council if this could be quantified; and

(ii) to otherwise note the updates contained in the planner.

SUPPORTING ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING POLICY - RES/18/191

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the attached Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy to replace the 
existing Maximising Attendance policy.  

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Supporting Attendance and Maximising Wellbeing Policy to 
replace the existing Maximising Attendance Policy, to take effect from 1 January 2019 to 
allow for necessary training and other administrative arrangements to be completed.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

STAFF TRAVEL POLICY - RES/18/150

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
feedback from the Staff Governance Committee ahead of submission to the City Growth 
and Resources Committee for approval of the amended staff travel policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Staff Governance Committee – 
(a) provide comment on the report from a staffing perspective; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to consult with Trade Unions on the draft policy 

prior to its submission to the City Growth and Resources Committee.



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the report to the January meeting of the Committee to allow for 
consultation on the draft policy with Trade Unions.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018 - GOV/18/190

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
summarised statistical health and safety performance information for the three-month 
reporting period July-September 2018 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report; and
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 

and improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the update provided by officers in respect of the recent fire drill at the 

Town House, and to request that officers run another fire drill once all necessary 
checks had been undertaken to ensure that any issues had been rectified;

(ii) in respect of section 3.4 in the report (incidents across all Functions), to note that 
officers would provide information outwith the meeting to clarify the figures in this 
section;

(iii) in respect of section 3.9 in the report (HSE reportable incidents), to request that a 
report be submitted upon conclusion of the Health and Safety Executive 
investigation, to identify any areas of good practice raised and to include 
reference to any lessons learned from previous incidents;

(iv) in respect of section 3.37 in the report (Mental Health), to note that officers would 
provide clarification outwith the meeting in respect of the percentage of 
employees by headcount who were absent for mental health issues and any 
variance in headcount; and

(v) to otherwise note the report.

INTRODUCTION OF A "SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY 
CONTRIBUTION (SCAVC)" PENSION ARRANGEMENT - GOV/18/200

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided detail on the Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension 
arrangement, and sought agreement to convert the existing Additional Voluntary 
Contributions (AVC) scheme provided by Prudential (in partnership with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)) into a “shared cost, salary sacrifice” version 



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

(SCAVC) to take advantage of the National Insurance Contribution savings available to 
both employees and the Council.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the conversion of the existing Additional Voluntary 
Contributions scheme into a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension 
arrangement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018


